set forth the full and true value and also the assessed valuation for taxation of such personal property as required by law.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts in so far as they are inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after October 1st, 1909.

Approved April 20, 1909.

CHAPTER 267-H. F. No 908.

An Act to amend section 4981 of the Revised Laws of 1905, relating to Sabbath breaking.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sunday base ball.—Sec. 1. That section 4981 of the Revised Laws of 1905, be amended by adding thereto the following proviso:

Provided, however, that the game of base ball when conducted in a quiet and orderly manner so as not to interfere with the peace, repose and comfort of the community, may be played between the hours of one p. m. and six p. m. on the Sabbath day.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1909.

CHAPTER 268-H. F. 1084.

An Act to amend chapter one hundred and twenty (120) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (1897), entitled, "An Act to prescribe the bounds of senatorial and representative districts, and to apportion ancw the senators and representatives among the several districts."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Martin and Watonan counties each to elect one representative.—Section 1. That section two (2) of chapter one hundred and twenty (120) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (1897) be and the same is hereby amended where it relates to the thirteenth senatorial district, so as to read, when amended as follows:

"The thirteenth (13th) district shall be composed of the counties of Martin and Watonwan and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Representative districts to be divided as follows:

The county of Martin shall constitute one (1) representative district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative.

The county of Watonwan shall constitute one (1) representative district and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1909.

CHAPTER 269-H. F. No. 842.

An Act fixing and regulating the salaries and compensation of the judge of probate and authorizing county boards to appropriate money for the payment of clerk hire in probate courts in counties having or which may hereafter have a population of more than 100,000 and less than 200,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Regulating salaries of judge of probate in counties of 100,000 and less than 200,000 inhabitants.—Section 1. In all counties having a population of more than 100,000 and less than 200,000 inhabitants the judge of probate thereof shall receive in full compensation for all services rendered by him, an annual salary of thirty-six hundred (\$3,600.00) dollars, paid in equal monthly installments.

\$4,200 clerk hire authorized.—Sec. 2. The board of county commissioners of such county is hereby authorized to appropriate out of the general funds of such county for paying clerk and clerical hire in the office of such probate court, such sum as they shall deem expedient, not exceeding the sum of forty-two hundred (\$4,200.00) dollars.

Fees shall be paid into the county treasury.—Sec. 3. The judge of probate and clerk of probate court shall charge the same fees for his services as are now or may hereafter be allowed by law and all such fees so charged and collected in said office, except fees for taking acknowledgments, administering oaths and performing marriage ceremonies outside of their probate duties, shall be paid into the county treasury.

Inconsistent acts repealed.—Sec. 4. All acts and parts of acts, whether the same be general, special or provide that the same shall not be repealed without express mention, inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1909.